# CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN NOTICE OF ADOPTION

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 36, TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES, ARTICLE II – VEHICLE CODES, OF THE WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES

Notice is hereby given that at a regular board meeting on May 17, 2022 held in accordance with Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976, as amended, the Charter Township of White Lake adopted amendments to Chapter 36, Traffic and Vehicles, Article II, Vehicle Codes of the White Lake Township Code of Ordinances.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE ORDAINS:

## ARTICLE 1: AMENDMENT.

Charter Township of White Lake adopted amendments to Chapter 36, Traffic and Vehicles, Article II, Vehicle Codes of the White Lake Township Code of Ordinances; adopting by reference the Uniform Traffic Code, which purpose is to cope with the problems of motor vehicle registrations, licensing and traffic safety, the Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, MCL 257.1 to 257.923, as amended, the Michigan Motor Carrier Safety Act, 1963 PA 181, MCL 480.11 to 480.25, as amended, which purpose is to cope with the problems of the operation of certain vehicles on highways open to the public, licensing and traffic safety, Chapter 324, Part 821 of the Natural Resource Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, which purpose is to cope with the problems of snowmobile registrations, licensing and traffic safety and Chapter 324, Part 811 of the Natural Resource Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, which purposes is to cope with the problems of off road recreational vehicles, registrations, licensing and traffic safety

#### ARTICLE II. - VEHICLE CODES

#### **DIVISION 1. - GENERALLY**

#### **DIVISION 2. - UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE**

Sec. 36-40. - Code adopted.

Sec. 36-41. - References in code.

Sec. 36-42. - Notice.

Sec. 36-43. - Penalties.

Sec. 36-44. - Applicability to private property.

The Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages is hereby made applicable, for the purpose of enforcement and imposition of penalties, to the operation, parking and speed of motor vehicles upon the following properties, pursuant to resolution or agreement requesting same:

- (1) All properties of the Huron Valley School District situated within the boundaries of the Township of White Lake.
- (2) Whispering Meadows Association.
- (3) Bocovina East Association.
- (4) Whetherstone Condominium Association.
- (5) Twin Lakes Village Association.
- (6) Ivy Glen Park Home Owners Association.
- (7) Cedarbrook Estates Manufactured Home Community.

Sec. 36-45. - Parking on private property; violation as civil infraction.

# **DIVISION 3. - MICHIGAN VEHICLE CODE**

Sec. 36-64. - Code adopted.

Sec. 36-65. - References in code.

Sec. 36-66. - Notice.

Sec. 36-67. - Penalties.

Sec. 36-68. - Applicability to private property.

The Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, as amended, MCL 257.1 to 257.923, as amended, is hereby made applicable, for the purpose of enforcement and imposition of penalties, to the operation, parking and speed of motor vehicle upon the following properties, pursuant to resolution or agreement requesting same:

- (1) All properties of the Huron Valley School District situated within the boundaries of the Township of White Lake.
- (2) Whispering Meadows Association.
- (3) Bocovina East Association.
- (4) Whetherstone Condominium Association.
- (5) Twin Lakes Village Association.
- (6) Ivy Glen Park Home Owners Association.
- (7) Cedarbrook Estates Manufactured Home Community.

Sec. 36-69. - Parking on private property; violation as civil infraction.

## **DIVISION 4. - SNOWMOBILES**

Sec. 36-97. - Act adopted.

Sec. 36-98. - References in Act.

Sec. 36-99. - Notice.

Sec. 36-100. - Penalties.

# **DIVISION 5. - MICHIGAN MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ACT**

Sec. 36-129. - Act adopted.

Sec. 36-130. - References in Act.

Sec. 36-131. - Notice.

Sec. 36-132. - Penalties.

# **DIVISION 6. - OFF ROAD VEHICLES**

Sec. 36-163. - Act adopted.

Sec. 36-164. - References in Act.

Sec. 36-165. - Notice.

Sec. 36-166. - Penalties.

ARTICLE II: SEVERABILITY.
ARTICLE III: EFFECTIVE DATE.

ARTICLE IV: REPEALER. ARTICLE V: ADOPTION.

This Ordinance will be in effect thirty (30) days after publication. A copy of this Ordinance and proposed amendments, the Uniform Traffic Code, the Michigan Vehicle Code, Chapter 324, Parts 811 and 821 of the Natural Resource Environmental Protection Act, and the Motor Carrier Safety Act, are available for public inspection at the office of the Township Clerk, White Lake Township Hall, located at 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383, Monday through Friday during the Township's regular business hours from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., (excluding holidays) and on the Township's website at <a href="https://www.whitelaketwp.com">www.whitelaketwp.com</a>.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk White Lake Township

Posted: 05/19/22 (Web/Twp Hall)

Published: 05/25/22 (SCN)